
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Standards Committee 

Place: Access the online meeting here 

Date: Tuesday 7 July 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Public Guidance on Accessing Meeting 
 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Derek Brown OBE 
Cllr Andrew Bryant 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 

Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman) 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
Mr Richard Baxter 
Mr Philip Gill MBE 
Mr Michael Lockhart 
Miss Pam Turner 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Chris Hurst 

 

 

Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MmJkYTc2YWQtNWQxMS00NmI5LTg2OWItOTMyODcxODcxNDAy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228d1ee3b9-b58f-4b25-b199-215fd2ff22c5%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14168


 

Page 2 

 

 Part 1  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2019. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 Access the online meeting here 
 
Public Guidance on Accessing Meeting 
 
In accordance with Protocol 13 of the Constitution: 
 
Statements 
If you would like to provide a statement for this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please submit it in writing to the officer listed above no later than 5pm 
on 2 July 2020. 
 
Questions  
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 30 June 2020 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order 
to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 
2 July 2020. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints and Covid-19 Update 
(Pages 9 - 14) 

 To receive an update on the current status of Code of Conduct complaints, and 
to receive an update on administration of Code of Conduct complaints during the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MmJkYTc2YWQtNWQxMS00NmI5LTg2OWItOTMyODcxODcxNDAy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228d1ee3b9-b58f-4b25-b199-215fd2ff22c5%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14168


 

Page 3 

 

7   Constitutional Changes (Pages 15 - 68) 

 To receive recommendations from the Constitution Focus Group, and receive an 
update on urgent constitutional changes adopted during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Report 1 – Pension Fund Committee and Local Pension Board 
Report 2 – Policy Framework 

8   Local Government Association: Model Code of Conduct Consultation 
(Pages 69 - 98) 

9   Standards Assessment Sub-Committee  

 To approve the annual appointment of the Standards Assessment Sub-
Committee and re-confirm the members as follows: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
To note and endorse the election by the Sub-Committee of Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
as Chairman and Cllr Ernie Clark as Vice-Chairman. 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, all other members and substitutes of the 
Standards Committee remain substitutes to the Assessment Sub-Committee. 

10   Urgent Items  

 To consider any other items that, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 Part II  

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 14 
NOVEMBER 2019 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Andrew Bryant, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Peter Fuller, 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
(Chairman), Cllr Fred Westmoreland and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr Gordon King 
 
  

 
31 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Derek Brown OBE and Ruth 
Hopkinson. 
 

32 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 

 
Resolved: 

 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

33 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

34 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

35 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 

36 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
A report from the Monitoring Officer (via the Deputy Monitoring Officer) was 
presented on the current status of Code of Conduct complaints. It was noted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

that the number of complaints was reduced from the previous year and the 
overall average number of complaints per annum. It was also noted that a 
further four complaints had been submitted since publication of the agenda.  
 
Resolved: 

 
To note the update on Code of Conduct complaints. 
 

37 Recommendations from the Constitution Focus Group: Protocol 4 
(Planning Code of Good Practice) 
 
A report from the Monitoring Officer (via the Deputy Monitoring Officer) on 
recommendations from the Constitution Focus Group was presented. It was 
detailed that following Full Council on 9 July 2019 referring the previously 
recommended changes to Protocol 4 back to the Standards Committee, all 
Members of the Council had been contacted for comments and those 
comments considered by the Focus Group. At its meeting on 2 September 2019 
the Focus Group had made further changes in response to those comments to 
address concerns regarding wording relating to Member requests for call-in of 
planning applications. 

 
As detailed in the report it was explained that the wording did not place 
additional obligations on Members when making a call-in request, nor provide 
additional authority to officers, but was a reflection of the legal and 
administrative position in relation to an executive action of which items would be 
considered by Committee. This was stated as necessary in part because if a 
call-in were made without acceptable planning reasons, this could form the 
basis of a legal challenge should it be approved or rejected against officer 
recommendation, and that therefore an audit trail was required explaining any 
such decision. Additionally, it was confirmed officers were unaware of any call-
in requests submitted within required timeframes which had been rejected other 
t
[...]
t increased time limit, and so resolved to 
accept the recommendation, as well as the principle of a set threshold limit of 
5000.  There was also clarification sought on thresholds for debate at area 
boards, with Chairmen to have discretion for petitions over 10 signatures, but 
only required to debate a valid petition if over 50 signatures. 

 

At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 

Resolved: 
 

That Part 4A be amended by Full Council as detailed at Appendix C. 
 

39 New Standards Procedures and Appointment of Standards Assessment 
Sub-Committee 
 
A report from the Monitoring Officer on implementation of new procedures and 
appointment of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee was presented. It 
was noted the new Sub-Committee would come into being on 1 January 2020, 
and updates were being prepared for the website, appeal forms and internal 
processes. An example officer report for the Sub-Committee was provided, and 
the updated procedure notes, which it was stated would include further 
amendment to emphasise the need to consult with the Independent person. In 
response to queries it was also confirmed the new procedure would include 
more robust screening of complaints against the criteria. 

 
The membership of the sub-committee was agreed, but it was felt appropriate 
that the Sub-Committee appoint its own Chairman and Vice-Chairman at its first 
meeting. At the end of discussion, it was, 

 
Resolved: 

 
1) To note the preparations for the new Standards procedures coming into 

effect on 1 January 2020. 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
2) To appoint the following membership of the Standards Assessment Sub-

Committee, also to come into effect on 1 January 2020: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 
3) To delegate the appointment of a Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 

Standards Assessment Sub-Committee to the Standards Assessment 
Sub-Committee. 
 

40 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 29 January 2020. 
 

41 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  12.00 - 12.45 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 8



Wiltshire Council 

Standards Committee 

7 July 2020 

Code of Conduct Complaints - Status Report 
 

Statutory Background 
 

1. All local authorities are required, by s.28 Localism Act 2011, to adopt a code of conduct 
for their members. All such codes are required to cover the following: 

 The principles of selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, 
honesty and leadership 

 The registration and disclosure of pecuniary and other interests 

2. Wiltshire Council, as a principal authority, is required to have in place arrangements for 
investigating and determining allegations that a member of the Council, or a member of 
a parish council within the council area, has failed to comply with the relevant Code of 
Conduct. 

Council Structure and Procedures 
 

3. Wiltshire Council’s arrangements for considering complaints about alleged code of 
conduct breaches are now set out in Protocol 11 to the Constitution, the procedure 
having changed with effect from 1 January 2020.   

4. On receipt of such a complaint the Monitoring Officer will review the complaint and 
prepare a report for the Assessment Sub-Committee. The Monitoring Officer may at this 
point decide not to take any further action on a complaint where, on the available 
information, it appears to be trivial, vexations, malicious, politically motivated or ‘tit for 
tat’, and it would not be in the public interest, including particularly the efficient use of 
resources, to proceed. 

5. All valid code of conduct complaints received after 1 Januar
[...]
lders in January 2019, the 
culmination of which led to key actions being agreed. 
 
One of these actions was to review the existing terms of reference (ToR) under the 

Constitution in respect of both the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and Local 

Pension Board to ensure that; 

 each ToR remained relevant to the statutory purpose of its group; 

 all members had a clearer understanding of their roles and responsibilities 
relative to their group and those of the other group; 

 the ToRs would be harmonised in purpose with the other group; and 

 where required, the ToR would be increased in scope, if it were silent in its 
content or loosened in its nature if it were found to be to prescriptive and 
impractical to execute in its nature.  
 

5. The reasons for the paragraphs within each ToR becoming misaligned with each other 
over the past few years has been due to the increased complexity of the Fund’s 
investment strategy requiring the creation of the Investment Sub-Committee and new 
pensions legislation, notably the Public Services Pensions Act 2013 which initiated the 
introduction of the Local Pension Board in April 2015.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
6. These changes are intended to enable a more effective cascade of information 

throughout the rest of the Fund’s documentation leading to greater efficiency of the 
management of the Fund. 

 

Main Considerations  
7. The Focus Group considered the existing terms of reference, detailed in Appendices 

A and B, had been lacking in content, clarity and functional execution in respect of 
certain procedures and that it was appropriate to recommend amendment to these 
paragraphs in relation to the overall operational effectiveness of the Administering 
Authority’s Pension Fund. 

 

8. The Focus Group therefore recommends the series of changes set out in 
Appendices C and D, a summary of which are highlighted below; 

 

Part 3, Section 2.7 – ToR for the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
To crea
[...]
ns presented 
proposed changes to the terms of reference of the Pension Fund Committee 
and the Pension Board. It was explained these were intended to bring greater 
clarity to the expectations for members of each body and the roles they should 
undertake. This had been prepared following consultation with the Chairman of 
each body. 
 
The Focus Group members noted the changes and in principle felt the 
proposals to provide clarity were helpful, although there were concerns 
regarding overlap in practice between the two bodies, and the limitations on 
who could nominate employer body representatives to the Pension Board. It 
was also suggested the expanded Pension Fund terms of reference could be 
included within Protocol 2, in a separate document, so that terms of reference 
for both pensions bodies were located in the same areas of the constitution. 
 
It was agreed for there to be further discussions with the Pensions Team before 
recommending the changes onward. 
 
 

Page 56



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

33 Part 4: Council Rules of Procedure 
 
Following queries it was established that there was no legal or constitutional 
requirement for Full Council to receive a minutes book at each ordinary council 
meeting. No comments had been raised on the minutes for several years and 
committees would still be able to report to council, or committee chairmen make 
an announcement, if they so wished, should the minutes book not be taken to 
the meetings. 
 
It was agreed to seek the view of Group Leaders as to whether it was necessar 
to continue to bring the minutes book to Full Council. 
 

34 Part 3C: Scheme of Delegation (Executive) 
 
The Focus Group noted the report that it was intended by the Leaders of 
Swindon Borough Council and Wiltshire Council to disband the Joint Strategic 
Economic Committee in the light of the new legal status of the Swindon and 
Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership. It was noted that the Leader would make 
changes to the scheme of delegation 
[...]
was also confirmed that 
any such strategies required approval by Cabinet prior to confirmation by Full 
Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To request Standards recommend approval of the proposed amendments 
to Part 3B of the Constitution, and to encourage future reviews of policy 
framework items to require scrutiny involvement. 
 

5 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.30  - 4.10 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these notes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 60



 
 
 

 
 
Constitution Focus Group 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION FOCUS GROUP MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 
2020 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman), Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Jon Hubbard and 
Cllr Graham Wright 
  

 
10 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Stuart Wheeler and Ian Thorn. 
 
 

11 Notes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The notes of the meeting held on 24 April 2020 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the notes as a true and correct record. 
 
 

12 Pensions Board and Pensions Fund (Part 3B and Protocol 2) 
 
The Focus Group considered further revisions to terms of reference of the 
Pension Board and Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee following previous 
considerations in September 2019 and January 2020. 
 
The Focus Group reviewed the revisions and requested additional changes in 
relation to reference to registers of interests and codes of conduct. Subject to 
these and other minor changes, it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To request Standards Committee recommend the changes to the terms of 
reference be approved by Full Council. 
 
 

13 Urgent Items 
 
Through the Chair there was a discussion of the details of constitutional 
decision-making, particularly emergency powers, given the ongoing Covid-19 
emergency. It was agreed to undertake a review of the operation of these 
provisions when practicable, and to raise the issue of wider member 

Page 61



 
 
 

 
 
 

consultation and where possible participation in decisions relating to the return 
of democratic decision-making in a regular manner. 
 
It was also noted that at its latest meeting the Staffing Policy Committee had 
approved an updated HR Code of Conduct, which would form Part 15 of the 
Constitution. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1230 - 1330) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 62



 

 

Wiltshire Council        

Standards Committee 

7 July 2020 

 
Recommendations of the Constitution Focus Group: Part 3B of the Constitution 

– Policy Framework 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report asks the Standards Committee to consider recommendations of the 
Constitution Focus Group in relation to Part 3B and Protocol 2 of the Constitution 
including: 
 

 Paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2 of Part 3B – Policy Framework 
 

Background 

2. The Standards Committee has responsibility for oversight of the Council’s constitution.  
It has established a cross party working group, known as the Constitution Focus 
Group, to advise and assist in carrying out this function. 
 

3. The Focus Group met on 15 January 2020 to review sections of the Constitution set 
out above, with the notes contained at Appendix A. 
 
Main Considerations  

4. The Policy Framework is a list of key documents and policies which are required to be 
approved by Full Council. This is either because it is statutorily required, or by 
previous decision of Full Council. 
 

5. As legislation and strategies change, the policy framework requires periodic review 
and updating. A review was therefore undertaken by the Corporate Governance 
Working Group. 

 
[...]
uncil. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To request Standards recommend approval of the proposed amendments 
to Part 3B of the Constitution, and to encourage future reviews of policy 
framework items to require scrutiny involvement. 
 

5 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.30  - 4.10 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these notes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 68



Wiltshire council 

Standards Committee 

7 July 2020 

Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct Consultation 

Background 

1. In accordance with the Localism Act 2011 all councils are required to have a local 

Member Code of Conduct. Although there is no national Code, bodies such as the 

LGA have produced model Codes for adoption by councils. 

 

2. On 30 January 2019 the Committee on Standards in Public Life published a report 

on Local Government Ethical Standards, following a consultation in 2018. The 

Standards Committee at its meeting on 18 April 2018 had authorised the Monitoring 

Officer after consultation with the Chairman to prepare a response to the 

consultation reflecting the Standards Committee’s views on behalf of the Council. 

 

3. As reported to the Standards Committee on 1 May 2019 many of the 

recommendations of the report of the Standards Committee on Standards in Public 

Life would require legislative changes. The Standards Committee had considered 

best practice recommendations listed in the report and did not consider amending 

the council’s Code of Conduct was appropriate at that time. 

 

4. The first recommendation of the 30 January 2020 report was that the LGA should 

create an updated model code of conduct, in consultation with representative bodies 

of councillors and officers of all tiers of local government. Recommendation 20, 

which would require legislation, was that parish councils should be required to adopt 

the code of conduct of their principal authority, with the necessary amendments, or 

the new model code. The Standards Committee at its meeting on 18 April 2018 had 

also recommended creation of a single national code, or to allow for a single code to 

be applicable across a principal council area. 

 

Main Considerations 

 

5. The LGA have completed the drafting of a model Code of Conduct. A consultation on 

the draft Code is in progress for 10 weeks from 8 June 2020 - 17 August 2020. The 

LGA state: 

The LGA has committed to reviewing the current model member code of conduct, as 

recommended by the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s report into Local 

Government Ethical Standards. The LGA held an event on Civility in Public Life with 

a range of stakeholders at the end of last year and three consultation workshops at 

the beginning of this year. Our consultants have also examined examples of good 

practice, both in local government and other professions.  

The LGA consultation draft model member code of conduct is the result of this initial 

work. It is the intention to create additional guidance, working examples and 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8

https://www.local.gov.uk/code-conduct-consultation-2020
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://www.local.gov.uk/civility-public-life-16-december-2019
https://www.local.gov.uk/local-government-association-model-member-code-conduct


explanatory text. We very much welcome comment on the consultation draft. We 

would particularly like to know if it stands up to the new ways of working that have 

been introduced and gives enough of a steer on social media and online activity. 

6. The draft model Code of Conduct has been attached at Appendix A. 

 

7. The Standards Committee is asked to consider the draft model Code of Conduct and 

whether and how it wishes to respond to the LGA consultation. 

 

8. The LGA has stated it will accept responses in narrative form from Councils, 

however the questions in its online consultation are included at Appendix B for the 

information of the Committee only. 

 

Safeguarding Implications 

9. There are no safeguarding issues arising from this report.  

Equalities Impact of the Proposal 

10. There are no equalities impacts arising from this report. 

Risk Assessment 

11. There are no significant risks arising from this report 

Financial Implications 

12. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications 

13. There are no legal implications arising from this report 

Public Health Impact of the Proposals 

14. There are no public health impacts arising from this report. 

Environmental Impact of the Proposals 

 
15. There are no environmental impacts arising from this report. 

Proposal 

16. For the Standards Committee to make such recommendations as it feels 

appropriate in response to the consultation on the LGA draft model Code of 

Conduct. 

Ian Gibbons, Director of Legal, Electoral and Registration Services (and 
Monitoring Officer) 

Report author: Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 01225 718504, 

kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

29 June 2020 

 

Page 70

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk


Appendices 

Appendix A – LGA draft Model Code of Conduct 

Appendix B – LGA consultation questionnaire 

Background Papers 

Report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life on Local Government Ethical 

Standards 30 January 2019 

Wiltshire Council response to the Review of Local Government Ethical Standards 

Consultation Webpage  

Page 71

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/document
[...]
or policy (including any political party or trade union) 

of  which you are a member or in a position of  general control or management. 

Page 84



Page 85



Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
REF 11.197

© Local Government Association, May 2020 

Page 86



Appendix B – LGA Consultation on draft Model Code of Conduct – for information only 

 

 Page 87



Appendix B – LGA Consultation on draft Model Code of Conduct – for information only 

Page 88



Appendix B – LGA Consultation on draft Model Code of Conduct – for information only 
Q4 

 

 

Page 89



Appendix B – LGA Consultation on draft Model Code of Conduct – for information only 

 

 
Page 90



Appendix B – LGA Consultation on draft Model Code of Conduct – for information only 

 

Page 91



Appendix B – LGA Consultation on draft Model Code of Conduct – for information only 

 

Page 92



Appendix B – LGA Consultation on draft Model Code of Conduct – for information only 

 

Page 93



Appendix B – LGA Consultation on draft Model Code of Conduct – for information only 

 

Page 94



Appendix B – LGA Consultation on draft Model Code of Conduct – for information only 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 95



Appendix B – LGA Consultation on draft Model Code of Conduct – for information only 
 

 

 

P
age 96



Appendix B – LGA Consultation on draft Model Code of Conduct – for information only 
 

 

 

Page 97



Appendix B – LGA Consultation on draft Model Code of Conduct – for information only 

 

 

Page 98


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints and Covid-19 Update
	Code of Conduct Status Report Appendix 1

	7 Constitutional Changes
	(01)AppA_Part3
	(02)AppB_Prot2
	(03)AppC_PensionFund
	(04)AppD_PensionBoard
	(05)AppE_CFGNotes
	14June
	Minutes

	15Jan
	Minutes

	17June
	Minutes


	(00)Part3B_Policy
	(01)CFGNote
	Minutes


	8 Local Government Association: Model Code of Conduct Consultation
	AppALGA Model Member Code of Conduct
	Introduction
	LGA guidance and recommendations
	Appendices

	AppendixB




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 7 JULY 2020 
AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Sue Evans (Substitute) and 
Mr Philip Gill MBE 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer and Cllr Jo Trigg 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Derek Brown OBE. 
Councillor Brown was substituted by Councillor Sue Evans. 
 
Owing to technical difficulties, apologies were also received from Richard 
Baxter, Michael Lockhart and Pam Turner.  
 
Since the last meeting Councillor Jon Hubbard had been added as a Substitute 
Member. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2019 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

6 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints and Covid-19 Update 
 
A report from the Monitoring Officer was received on the current status of Code 
of Conduct complaints. 
 
It was noted that during the Covid-19 pandemic initially meetings could not be 
legally held and determination by Sub-Committees had been paused, but that 
following government regulation meetings had now been held, with more 
scheduled. 
 
Additionally, it was noted that since 1 January 2020 the revised procedure for 
determining complaints under Protocol 11 had come into effect. The Committee 
noted the use of authority of the Monitoring Officer to resolve complaints without 
reference to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

7 Constitutional Changes 
 
A report from the Monitoring Officer was received setting out proposed changes 
to the Constitution as recommended by the Constitution Focus Group. 
 
The changes included updates to the Policy Framework following a review of its 
contents, and significant changes to the terms of reference to the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee and Local Pension Board, to clarify their roles and 
responsibilities among other changes as detailed in the report. 
 
The Committee accepted the recommendations of the Focus Group to amend 
Part 3B and Protocol 2 accordingly. 
 
The Committee also noted that the Human Resources Code of Conduct had 
been considered by the Staffing Policy Committee, and as Part 15 of the 
Constitution would be recommended to Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To recommend Council approve the proposed changes to Part 3B and 
Protocol 2 of the Constitution. 
 

8 Local Government Association: Model Code of Conduct Consultation 
 
A report was received from the Monitoring Officer providing details of a 
consultation overseen by the Local Government Association (LGA). Following a 
report on Local Government Ethical Standards from the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life on 30 January 2019, which was received by the 
Committee on 1 May 2019, it had been recommended that that LGA create an 
updated model Code of Conduct. This was in advance of any legislative 
changes which were recommended by the same report. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The consultation would run from 8 June 2020 to 17 August 2020 and the 
Committee was asked if and how it wished to respond.  
 
The Committee discussed the draft Model Code of Conduct. It was noted that 
the draft Code was more detailed than the existing Model Code, providing 
examples of behaviours which might be a breach, additional details on interests 
which should be registered and declared and other details which at present 
Wiltshire’s Code did not contain, but were included in adopted guidance to its 
Code. 
 
The Committee noted in particular the inclusion in the draft Code of sections 
relating to behaving with civility, and not bringing a council into disrepute. Some 
Members considered these reasonable additions, but others were concerned 
they were overly broad or proscriptive, or might enable trivial complaints. 
Members also debated the section on when the Code would apply, and if its 
description of when someone was deemed to be representing their council. 
 
It was also confirmed in debate that it had been recommended by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life that the imposition of sanctions for 
parish councils be a decision of the principal authority, however this would 
require changes to legislation and at present the principal authority could only 
recommend sanctions to the relevant parish council. 
 
The Committee considered that the council should respond to the consultation, 
but wished to ensure political groups were made aware so that individual 
Members could respond directly if they wished. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To delegate preparation of a response to the LGA consultation to the 
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chairman, to include seeking 
the views of Group Leaders. 
 

9 Standards Assessment Sub-Committee 
 
In accordance with the terms of reference of the Assessment Sub-Committee, 
the Committee reappointed the following Members to the Sub-Committee: 
 
Councillor Richard Britton 
Councillor Ernie Clark 
Councillor Ruth Hopkinson 
Councillor Fred Westmoreland 
Councillor Stuart Wheeler 
 
The Committee noted and endorsed the election by the Sub-Committee of 
Councillor Hopkinson as Chairman and Councillor Clark as Vice-Chairman. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee also confirmed that Councillor Wheeler would continue to be the 
representative to the Constitution Focus Group. 
 

10 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.05  - 3.00 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


